City of League City, TX

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-0	010	Version:	1	Name:	Construction Contract with Precise Serv	,	
Туре:	Ager	genda Item			Status:	Intersection Improvements at SH 96 & South Shore Blvd. Approved		
File created:	12/22	2/2016			In control:	Public Works		
On agenda:	1/10/	/2017			Final action:	1/10/2017		
Title:	Inc., in ar	Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with Precise Services, Inc., for the Intersection Improvements at SH 96 & South Shore Boulevard Project (CIP #: ST1602), in an amount of \$432,627.85, and authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$56,263 for a work change directive and construction material testing services budget (Deputy City Manager)						
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposed Resolution, 3. Construction Contract, 4. Letter of Recommendation, 5. Bid Tabulation, 6. Aerial Map							
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	on	Result	
1/10/2017	1	City Counc	il		Ар	proved	Pass	

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with Precise Services, Inc., for the Intersection Improvements at SH 96 & South Shore Boulevard Project (CIP #: ST1602), in an amount of \$432,627.85, and authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$56,263 for a work change directive and construction material testing services budget (Deputy City Manager)

Approval of this resolution will authorize the construction contract to Precise Services, Inc. for construction of the Intersection Improvements at SH 96 & South Shore Boulevard Project, and authorize funds for a construction work change directive and construction material testing services budget.

The purpose of this project is to construct new left turn lanes in both directions of SH 96 and a new left turn lane for the northbound South Shore Blvd traffic. By adding these improvements, existing traffic delays will be reduced in this area and future traffic growth in the area can be better accommodated. In an effort to limit vehicle conflicts, the median cross -over between Kroger and HEB will be restricted to only allow left turns into the shopping centers. Both store managers are aware of the modification.

Two sealed bids for the project were received December 6, 2016. Precise Services, Inc. submitted the lowest total bid in the amount of \$432,627.85. Attached is the City's Engineering recommendation of award along with the bid tabulation.

Staff requests the approval of the award of the construction contract and the authorization of funds, as follows:

- 1. Construction contract with Precise Services, Inc. in the amount of \$432,627.85.
- 2. Construction work change directive budget in the amount of \$43,263 (10% of construction amount) that will allow staff to approve minor field changes to expedite decisions and avoid possible construction delays and/or damage claims by the contractor.
- 3. Construction material testing services budget in the amount of \$13,000 (3% of construction amount). The concrete materials used in this project, require testing in accordance with the contract documents, whereas the City is responsible to employ and pay for services of an independent testing laboratory.

This project is anticipated to take 165 calendar days from the notice to proceed. Much of this time is associated with the

File #: 17-0010, Version: 1

delivery of the new signal mast-arms.

Attachments:

- 1) Data Sheet
- 2) Proposed Resolution
- 3) Construction Contract
- 4) Letter of Recommendation
- 5) Bid Tabulation
- 6) Aerial Map

CONTRACT ORIGINATION: Construction contract with Precise Services, Inc. and the City of League City reviewed and approved by City Attorney's office

FUNDING

{ } NOT APPLICABLE {X} Funding is available from <u>ST1602-PRIOR BONDS-TS BONDS-2012A CO</u> with expenses charged to <u>ST1602-CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT-2012A CO</u>

{ } Requires Budget Amendment to transfer from Account #_____to Account #_____